
 

Page 1 of 17 

 

No. Pc-11011/6/2022-NMCG 

 

National Mission for Clean Ganga 

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation 

Ministry of Jal Shakti 

Government of India 

 

1st Floor, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, 

India Gate, New Delhi-110002. 

 

Dated: 22nd November 2022 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

For Selection of GST Auditor for Haridwar STP HAM Project 

 

National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) invites bids under single-stage two envelope system 

(Technical Proposal and Financial Proposal) through Government e-Market Place [GeM Portal] 

(https://gem.gov.in/) from the eligible firms who are registered with the Institute of Cost 

Accountants of India (ICMAI) [also known as The Institute of Cost & Works Accountants of India], 

for GST Audit of one of the Special Purpose Vehicle (HNB Engineers (Hardiwar) Private Limited), 

the project funded under Namami Gange Programme, as per the terms and conditions stipulated in 

this tender document. 

 

Intending bidders who have not enrolled/registered in GeM portal (https://gem.gov.in/) are 

requested to register themselves on the website. The website also has detailed guidelines on 

enrollment and participation in the online bidding process 

(https://gem.gov.in/training/training_module). 

 

Interested and eligible firms should submit their bids through GeM portal on or before 9th 

December 2022 upto 01:00 PM. Technical proposals will be opened on the same day at 01.30 

PM.  

 

NMCG reserves the right to cancel the tender at any time or amend / withdraw any of the terms 

and conditions contained in the tender document without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

 

Director General 

National Mission for Clean Ganga  



 

Page 2 of 17 

 

I. Introduction  

 

• Government of India, has approved the Namami Gange Programme as an integrated 

approach for effective abatement of pollution in river Ganga. As part of this and to ensure 

that no untreated domestic sewage flow into the river Ganga, various interventions are 

planned such as Interception & Diversion works and development & operation of Sewage 
Treatment Plants (STPs).  

• Considering various development models in practice for the construction, operation and 

maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plants, Government of India has approved the Hybrid 

Annuity based Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode as one of the options for the 

development & operation of STPs. Under this model, private investor/developer will 

design, build, finance, operate and transfer the asset (STP) to the Project Executing 

Agency/Jal Nigam/Jal Sansthan/Urban Local body at the end of the Concession Period 

(say 15 years). 40% of the Capital cost will be paid to the developer during construction 

of the STP. Balance 60% along with Operation & Maintenance (O&M) cost will be paid 

over the Concession Period on achievement of key performance indicators as per the 

contract. Entire cost of development and operation of the STPs will be 100% funded by 

the Government of India as central sector scheme. The background note on hybrid 

Annuity based PPP mode is available in the website of National Mission for Clean Ganga 
(NMCG) at www.nmcg.nic.in. 

• National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) is the central level coordinating body 

supported by States Mission for Clean Ganga (SMCGs) for successful implementation of 

the programme. NMCG is the implementation wing of National Ganga Council which 

was set up in October, 2016 under the River Ganga (Rejuvenation, Protection and 

Management) Authorities order, 2016. The aim of the NMCG is abatement of pollution, 

conservation and rejuvenation of National River Ganga. The State Mission for Clean 

Ganga (SMCGs) have been established by the respective State Governments to co-

ordinate & implement the NGRBA Programme activities at the state level. Investment 

proposals will be prepared and implemented by executing agencies selected by SMCGs. 

• As part of this endeavour, with the approval of NMCG, Uttarakhand Pey Jal Nigam has 

undertaken the Development/ operation and maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plant 

(STP) (68 MLD at Jagjeetpur and 14 MLD at Sarai) and associated infrastructure at 

Haridwar in the State of Uttarakhand, through Hybrid Annuity based Public-Private 
Partnership (PPP) on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (the "DBFOT") basis. 

 

II. Project Background 

 

• The development of 68 MLD at Jagjeetpur and 14 MLD at Sarai STP at Haridwar under 

Hybrid Annuity Model (HAM) has been awarded to M/s.HNB Engineers Private Limited 

and the concession agreement was executed on 11.10.2017. As per provisions and in 

accordance with the concession agreement, the concessionaire has incorporated a special 

purpose company in the name of M/s. HNB Engineers (Hardiwar) Private Limited 

(HEPL) to implement the project and undertake other obligations of the concessionaire. 

The project has already achieved Commercial Operation Date (COD). The capital cost of 

the project is Rs.140.70 Crores. The payment towards construction milestone will be 

adjusted for Price Index Multiple which is a combination of 70% of change in WPI and 
30% change in CPI as on the date of assessment as stipulated in the concession agreement.  

• The tender for the project was floated by Uttarakhand Pey Jal Nigam (UKPJN), the 

executing agency, and the bids were received on 16.06.2017 before the date of 

implementation of GST. Since the bids were to be received before GST regime, it was 

clarified to the bidders that GST will be treated as change in law as per the provisions of 



 

Page 3 of 17 

 

the concession agreement. Accordingly, the bidders have quoted the project cost 

considering the tax rates applicable as per then tax regime such as VAT, Excise, Service 
Tax etc. 

• Detailed information about the project including concession agreement may be accessed 

at https://haridwarhamstp.in/ 

 

III. Scope of Work 

NMCG intend to engage GST auditor to:  

• Conduct a detailed review on the impact of implementation of GST and applicable 

payments for Haridwar STP HAM Project under Hybrid Annuity based PPP Mode.  

• Review the books of accounts of HEPL and assess the final amount of GST payable or 

recoverable. 

• The period of audit shall cover from the date of concession agreement to till date. The 

auditor shall review the impact of GST on the O&M charges payable in coming years. 

• The period of assignment is 15 days from the date of issue of LoA/contract. 

• Place of audit: Pune, Maharashtra. 

 

IV. Pre-bid Meeting 

The Pre-Bid meeting will be conducted virtually on the date and time specified in the tender 

document. The meeting link is provided below: 

 

Monday, 28 November 2022 · 2:00 PM  

Google Meet joining info 

Video call link: https://meet.google.com/jfz-mdtg-nyb 

Or dial: (US) +1 601-803-2317 PIN: 720 176 086# 

More phone numbers: https://tel.meet/jfz-mdtg-nyb?pin=5727722947857 

 

V. Submission 

The Bidders shall upload the electronic copy of the Proposal (with all pages numbered serially 

and by giving an index of submissions) through GeM portal after digitally signing of all the 

documents.  The Bidder shall upload the Technical Proposal and the Financial Proposal 

separately by using the appropriate sections on GeM portal. 

 

VI. Eligibility Criteria and Marking 

 

S. 

no. 

Criteria Minimum 

Qualifying 

Criteria 

Basis of 

Marks 

Marks per 

criteria 

Max. 

Marks 

1 Firm’s/LLP’s years of 

experience in practice 

(From date of registration 

with the Institute of Cost 

Accountants of India 

[also known as The 

Institute of Cost & Works 

10 Years No.of years 1 mark per 

year 

15 

https://meet.google.com/jfz-mdtg-nyb
callto:+1%20601-803-2317
https://tel.meet/jfz-mdtg-nyb?pin=5727722947857


 

Page 4 of 17 

 

S. 

no. 

Criteria Minimum 

Qualifying 

Criteria 

Basis of 

Marks 

Marks per 

criteria 

Max. 

Marks 

Accountants of India]) as 

on the date of publication 

of NIT. 

Necessary documentary 

evidence shall be 

submitted along with the 

technical proposal. 

2. No. of Partners in the 

Firm/LLP as on the date 

of submitting proposal. 

(The partners must be 

associated with the Firm 

for at least One Year. The 

Partners must be holding 

Certificate of Practice 

issued by the Institute of 

Cost Accountants of 

India/Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of 

India and should be in 

whole time practice) 

3 (Three) 

Partners 

Chartered 

Accountants/ 

Cost & 

Management 

Accountants 

No. of Partners 

who are 

Chartered 

Accountants / 

Cost & 

Management 

Accountants 

5 marks for 

every 

Partner 

holding 

certificate 

of practice 

25 

3 No. of GST Audit 

Assignments completed 

in infrastructure* projects 

for Central/State PSUs 

during last four years by 

Firm/LLP.  

Copy of work order/ 

completion certificate 

shall be attached 

2 (Two) 

Assignments 

No. of 

Assignments 

10 marks 

per 

Assignment 

40 

4 Average Annual 

Turnover during last three 

financial years (FY 2019-

20, FY 2020-21 and FY 

2021-22) 

Minimum 

Turnover of 

Rs.50 Lakh 

(Fifty Lakhs) 

(average) 

Turnover 10 marks 

per fifty 

lakhs of 

Turnover 

(average) 

20 

 Total 100 

 

*Infrastructure sectors shall be as per the Harmonized Master List of Infrastructure 

subsector notified by Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance vide F. number 

13/1/2017-INF dated 24th August 2020 (Refer Annexure-III of this RFP document). 

 

VII. Proposal Evaluation: 

 

The electronic “Technical Proposals” shall be opened first, through GeM portal on the date 

and time specified in the tender document. The Financial Proposals of the technically 



 

Page 5 of 17 

 

qualified bidders shall be opened and the final selection will be done on the basis of total 

lowest fee quoted. 

 

(i) Evaluation of Technical Proposals 

In the first stage, the Technical Proposal will be evaluated on the basis of Bidder’s experience, 

and only those Bidders whose Technical Proposals get a score of 70 (seventy) marks or more 

out of 100 (one hundred) shall qualify for further evaluation process. 

 

(ii) Evaluation of Financial Proposals 

In the second stage, the financial evaluation will be carried out as per this Clause. Each 

Financial Proposal will be assigned a financial score (SF).  For financial evaluation, the total 

cost indicated in the Financial Proposal (BoQ), will be considered. The lowest Financial 

Proposal (FM) will be given a financial score (SF) of 100 points. The financial scores of other 

Proposals will be computed as follows:  

 

SF = 100 x FM/F 

(F = amount of Financial Proposal) 

 

(iii) Combined Evaluation of Proposals 

Similar to the ranking of Financial Proposal, for calculating the final Technical Score (ST) 

proposals with highest technical marks will be given a score 100 marks(TM). The Technical 

Score(ST) for other proposals will be computed as follows: 

 

ST = 100 x T/ TM 

 

Proposals will finally be ranked according to their combined technical (ST) and financial (SF) 

scores as follows:  

 S = ST x Tw + SF x Fw  

Where S is the combined score, and Tw and Fw are weights assigned to Technical Proposal 

and Financial Proposal, which shall be 0.80 and 0.20 respectively. 

 

VIII. Payment: 

 

Payment will be made in 15 days on submission of final report and acceptance, subject to 

deduction of applicable TDS, if any. 

 

IX. Other Terms: 

 

 The proposal must remain valid and open for acceptance for a period of 60 days from the 

last date of submission of Bid. 

 The assigned audit work or any part thereof shall not be sub-contracted. 

 The audit firm has never been banned or delisted by Central/State Government or Quasi-



 

Page 6 of 17 

 

Government Agency or any Public Sector Undertaking 

 The firm shall work in strict confidence and shall ensure that the related data or 

information in respect of the audit is dealt with in strict confidentiality and secrecy. 

 Incomplete or conditional bids would be liable for rejection. 

 The audit firm must not be holding any assignment as statutory auditor or internal auditor 

of the SPV mentioned in this document. 

 The firm shall be free from any disqualification under The Companies Act, 2013 

 The fee quoted in financial proposal is inclusive of all charges and expenses to be incurred 

by auditor to carry out the audit work as per scope. The quoted prices shall be inclusive 

of GST. 

 NMCG is not bound to accept the lowest bid or any bid and may at any time by giving 

notice in writing terminate the tendering process. 

 Jurisdiction of courts for dispute resolution shall be New Delhi only. 

 

X. Schedule: 

 

 

  
S. No. Event Description Date and Time 

1.  RFP Publish date  22nd November 2022 

2.  Pre-Bid Conference by Virtual 

Meeting Platform 

28th November 2022 at 14:00 Hrs. 

3.  Clarification end date and time 28th November 2022 at 17:00 Hrs. 

4.  Last date & time for submission 

of proposal in GeM portal 

(Proposal Due Date or PDD) 

9th December 2022 up to 13:00 Hrs. 

5.  Opening of Technical Proposals 

through GeM portal  

9th December 2022 up to 13:30 Hrs. 

6.  Opening of Financial Proposal 

through GeM portal 

To be informed later 

7.  Validity of Proposal 60 days from Proposal Due Date 



 

Page 7 of 17 

 

Annexure-I 

 

Format for Letter of Application 

[On the Letter head of the Applicant] 

 

Date:  

 

To, 

National Mission for Clean Ganga 

1st Floor, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, 

India Gate, New Delhi - 110002. 

T: +91 11 2307 2900  

 

Sub:  ……  

 

Dear Sir,  

 

I/We ………………………….. (Name of the firm) hereby submit our proposal in response to the 

subject tender and confirm that:  

 

(a) We are enclosing and submitting herewith our proposal as per the requirements of the RFP 

document, for your evaluation and consideration. 

(b) I/We have read carefully the terms and conditions of RFP document including 

addenda/corrigenda if any attached hereto and hereby agree to abide by the said terms and 

conditions.  

(c) The bid is unconditional. 

(d) I/We undertake that documents submitted are genuine/authentic and nothing material has 

been concealed. I/We understand that the contract is liable to be cancelled, if it is found to 

be having obtained, through fraudulent means/concealment of information.  

(e) We shall make available to the NMCG any additional information it may find necessary or 

require to clarify, supplement or authenticate the Bid.  

(f) We agree to keep this bid valid for acceptance for a period of sixty (60) days from the date 

of opening the bid.  

(g) We confirm that until a formal appointment order is issued, this bid together with your 

written acceptance thereof and your notification of award, shall constitute a binding 

Contract between us. 

(h) I/We acknowledge the right of the NMCG to reject our proposal without assigning any 

reason or otherwise and hereby waive our right to challenge the same on any account 

whatsoever. 

(i) We understand that you are not bound to accept any bid you may receive. 

(j) We confirm that the contents of the offer are given after fully understanding and all 

information furnished by us are correct and true and complete in every respect. 

(k) We confirm that all information/ documents / credentials submitted along with the offer are 

genuine, authentic, true, valid and complete in every respect. 

(l) We confirm that if any information or document submitted is found to be false / incorrect, 

the said offer shall be considered absolutely null & void and action as deemed fit may be 



 

Page 8 of 17 

 

taken against us including termination of the contract and Banning of our firm and all 

partners of the firm as per provisions of law. 

(m) We have never been banned or delisted by Central/State Government or Quasi-Government 

Agency or any Public Sector Undertaking. 

 

 

___________________________  

(Signature of Authorised Signatory)  

(Name, Title and Address) 

  



 

Page 9 of 17 

 

 

Annexure-II 

 

 Part-I: Details of Bidder 

 

S. No. Particulars Details (to be filled in) 

1 Name of the Audit Firm  

2 Year of Establishment  

3 ICMAI Registration Number of Firm 

(refer criteria s.no.1) 

 

4 PAN of the Firm  

5 GST Registration Number  

6 Address of Registered office  

7 Telephone Number  

8 Email ID  

9 Website  

10 Branch Office(s) of the Audit Firm  

11 No. and Name of Partners  

 

It is certified that the information given above is TRUE to the best of our knowledge. The organization 

shall stand liable for any information given above which is later found to be FALSE. 

 

 

Place:  Signature of the Authorized Signatory 

 

Date: Name & Designation with Stamp 

  



 

Page 10 of 17 

 

Annexure-II 

 

Part-II: Information required to be filled up by the Firms/LLPs for evaluation Criteria 

 

 

S. 

no. 

Criteria Indicate Experience 

1 Firm’s/LLP’s years of experience in practice 

(From date of registration with the Institute of 

Cost Accountants of India [also known as The 

Institute of Cost & Works Accountants of 

India]) as on the date of publication of NIT. 

Necessary documentary evidence shall be 

submitted along with the technical proposal. 

 

2. No. of Partners in the Firm/LLP as on the date 

of submitting proposal. 

(The partners must be associated with the Firm 

for at least One Year. The Partners must be 

holding Certificate of Practice issued by the 

Institute of Cost Accountants of India/Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India and should be 

in whole time practice) 

(Details to be enclosed in 

Appendix ‘A’) 

3 No. of GST Audit Assignments completed in 

infrastructure projects for Central/State PSUs 

during last four years by Firm/LLP. Audit of 

each financial Year shall be treated as a 

separate assignment. 

Copy of work order/ completion certificate 

shall be attached 

(Details to be enclosed in 

Appendix ‘B’) 

4 Average Annual Turnover during last three 

financial years (FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and 

FY 2021-22) 

(Details to be enclosed in 

Appendix ‘C’) 

 

 

Note:-  
1) Documentary evidences of all the information as stated above are to be furnished along with the 

proposal.  

2) All the pages of offers and documents to be attached are to be signed by the partner/owner of 

the Firms/LLPs along with seal of the Firms/LLPs.  

 

Declaration 
I, __________________ Partner / Managing Partner of the Firm/LLP______________, hereby 

declare that the above information furnished is true & correct to the best of my knowledge and I 

will abide by the Terms & Conditions set by the NMCG for the appointment of GST Auditors.  

 

Signature and seal of the Firm/LLP 

 

 

 

  



 

Page 11 of 17 

 

Appendix-A: Details of Partners 

 

S. 

no. 

Name of Partner Membership 

No. 

Date of 

Joining as a 

Partner 

Date of Issue 

of Certificate 

of Practice 

Date of Fellow 

Membership 

      

      

      

      

 
Note: - Copy of Partnership Deed / Relevant Document issued by the Institute/available at Institute’s 

site and copy of Certificate of Practice of each partner are to be enclosed. 

 

 

 

Appendix-B: Experience in GST Audit Assignments 

 

S. 

no. 

Name of 

Project 

Duration of 

the 

Assignment 

F.Y. for 

which GST 

Audit 

Conducted 

Fees for the 

Assignment  

Any other 

information 

      

      

      

      

 
Note: - Copy of work order/ completion certificate shall be attached. 
 

 

Appendix-C: Financial Strength of the Bidder 
 

S. No. Financial Year Turnover (Rs. in Crores) 

1   

2   

3   

Average Turnover  

 

Note:- Copy of audited balance sheet and profit and loss account for the respective three financial years 

must be submitted along with summary as cover page on bidder’s letter head. 



 

12 | P a g e  

Annexure-III 

 

 
  



 

13 | P a g e  

 

 
  



 

14 | P a g e  

 

 
  



 

15 | P a g e  

 

 
  



 

16 | P a g e  

 

  



 

17 | P a g e  

 

 

FORM OF FINANCIAL PROPOSAL (BOQ) 

 

(This form is provided at https://gem.gov.in/. Bidders are advised to download and fill the required 

details in the permitted cells and upload the same) 


